## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-20650

In the Matter of

American CryptoFed DAO LLC,

Respondent.

## DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A BRIEFING SCHEDULE.

The Division of Enforcement ("Division") of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") respectfully submits this reply brief in support of its motion for a briefing schedule in this proceeding.

American CryptoFed DAO LLC's ("American CryptoFed") Opposition to the Division's Motion for a Briefing Schedule gives no valid reasons why there should not be a briefing schedule in this proceeding. Rather, the Opposition re-litigates other motions that are already briefed. The Division will not add yet more confusion to the already confusing record American CryptoFed has created by addressing those arguments in this Reply. Instead, the Division points out that the manner in which American CryptoFed responded only serves to highlight the need for a briefing schedule of some sort in this proceeding.

Accordingly, the Division respectfully requests that the Commission grant its motion and issue a briefing schedule in this proceeding.

Dated: December 28, 2021 Respectfully submitted,

## /s/ Christopher Bruckmann

Christopher Bruckmann (202) 551-5986 Martin Zerwitz (202) 551-4566 Michael Baker (202) 551-4471 Securities and Exchange Commission

100 F Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20549-5949

bruckmannc@sec.gov zerwitzm@sec.gov bakermic@sec.gov COUNSEL FOR

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I caused true copies of the Division of Enforcement's Reply in Support of Its Motion for a Briefing Schedule to be served on the following on December 28, 2021, in the manner indicated below:

By Email:

Marian Orr marian.orr@americancryptofed.org Chief Executive Officer American CryptoFed DAO LLC

Scott Moeller scott.moeller@americancryptofed.org Organizer American CryptoFed DAO LLC

Zhou Xiaomeng zhouxm@americancryptofed.org Organizer American CryptoFed DAO LLC

> <u>/s/ Christopher Bruckmann</u> Christopher Bruckmann